Workers’ Compensation Companion Guide
837 Requirements and Attachment Options
Capario Confidential and Proprietary Information Copyright  Capario 2010, All Rights Reserved
Revision History
Date Version Description Author SME
2/25/2010 1.0 Workers’ Companion Guide Scott Codon
Kouri Andrews
Eric Bowen

attachments related to the medical
bill.
  PWK01   Report Type Code
Use appropriate code value or ‘OZ’
when report is a jurisdictional
report.
  PWK02   Report Transmission Code
  PWK05 AC Identification Code Qualifier
Value must be ‘AC’ Attachment
Control Number
  PWK06   Attachment Control Number
When report type code is a
Jurisdictional Report, providers
should enter the Jurisdictional Type
Code followed by the Attachment
Control Number.
2300 K3  File Information Required after January 1, 2009
Page 9 of 13
Capario Confidential and Proprietary Information Copyright  Capario 2010, All Rights Reserved
Loop
Segment
or
Element
Value Description Workers’ Compensation Instructions
when submitting a bill that is a
duplicate or an appeal.
 K301
State Data Requirement
Resubmission Condition Code – Enter
the Condition Code Qualifier ‘BG’
followed by the appropriate
resubmission code.
‘W2’ - Duplicate of Original
‘W3’ - 1st Level appeal (request for
reconsideration or appeal with
insurance carrier)
‘W4’ - 2nd Level appeal (resubmitted
after receipt of TDI decision)
‘W5’ - 3rd Level appeal (resubmitted
after receipt of hearing or judicial
decision)
Example:  BGW3
2310A REF
 Referring/PCP Provider
Secondary Identifiers
Required when loop 2310A used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier
One occurrence of this REF
Segment must have a value ‘0B’ –
State License Number.
  REF02   Reference Identification State License Number
2310B REF
Rendering Provider Secondary
Identifiers
Required when loop 2310B used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier
One occurrence of this REF
Segment must have a value ‘0B’ –
State License Number.
  REF02   Reference Identification State License Number
2310D REF
Service Facility Location
Secondary Identifiers
Required when loop 2310D used
and the Service Facility Location is
a licensed health care facility.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier
One occurrence of this REF
Segment must have a value ‘0B’ –
State License Number.
  REF02  Reference Identification State License Number
2420A REF
Rendering Provider Secondary
Identifiers
Required when loop 2420A used.
  REF01 0B Reference Identification Qualifier
One occurrence of this REF
Segment must have a value ‘0B’ –
State License Number.
  REF02   Reference Identification State License Number
Page 10 of 13
Capario Confidential and Proprietary Information Copyright  Capario 2010, All Rights Reserved